IN RECOGNITION OF

CHUCK M&CK

WHEREAS, Chuck Mack, Vice-President, Western Region, International Brotherhood of Teamsters has stepped down from his Teamster positions at Local 70, Joint Council 7, and the International Union, and has accepted an offer from his colleagues on the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust to serve as Co-Chair of the Trust; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Mack began his career as a Teamster in 1962, loading trucks and driving, and spent the next 47 years working to ensure that Teamster drivers-in Local 70, in the western region and across the nation-maintained excellent benefits and meaningful work; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Mack joined Teamsters Local 70 while attending San Francisco State University, and after graduation, he was elected Business Agent and served in the position until he was elected Secretary-Treasurer in 1972; and in 1981, **Chuck Mack** became a Trustee on the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Mack was elected President of Teamsters Joint Council 7 in 1982, and was the second longest serving President in the history of the Joint Council, and under his direction, the Joint Council 7 has evolved into an organization that serves its local unions and members with many additional and important functions; and

WHEREAS, in 1998, **Chuck Mack** was elected International Vice-President and was part of the James P. Hoffa administration; and in 2003, he was appointed as the International's Port Director of the Teamsters Port Division; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Mack also served on the Board of Directors for a number of nonprofit organizations including the California Council for Economic and Environmental Balance, the California Foundation for the Environment and the Economy, the Campaign for College Opportunity and the State Compensation Insurance Fund; and

WHEREAS, over his career, **Chuck Mack** participated in national contract negotiations with the Freight industry and United Parcel Service, and was directly involved in numerous organizing campaigns and served as a Trustee on both health and welfare and pension funds.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Alameda County Board of Supervisors on this 30th day of June 2009, extends its deep gratitude and appreciation to **Chuck Mack** for his dedication and lifelong commitment to protecting the rights of union members and their families, and for his significant contributions to our communities enhancing the quality of life of the working people of Alameda County and wishes him all the best in his new position as Co-Chair of the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors recognizes **Chuck Mack** and extends its best wishes for continued success for many years to come.

Alice Lai-Bitker, President Supervisor, 3rd District Nate Miley, Vice-President Supervisor, 4th District

Scott Haggerty Supervisor, 1st District

Gail Steele

Supervisor, 2nd District

Keith Carson Supervisor, 5th District